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lo · APPELLATE·DECISIONS - MACZK.A v. ELIZABETH. 

John Maczka and Stasia ) 
Maczka, t/a Pop's Tavern, 

) 
Appellants, 

) On Appeal 
v. 

) 
City Council of the City CONCLUSIONS 
of Elizabeth, ) .AND ORDER 

Respondent. ) 

Licensees, Pro se. 
Edward W. McGrath, Esqo, by Frank P~ Trocino, Esq., Attorney 

for Respondent .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following report, herein:· 

Hearer,. s R~port 

Appellants, holders of a .plenary retail conswnption 
license for premises 230 Second Street, Elizabeth, enter~d pleas 
of non .vult to the following three charges in disciplinary pro-
ceedings .instituted by respondent: · 

1. "On Moriday, April 4, 1966, at approximately 
·11:30 PH, you allowed, permitted and suffered 
the ffinploy:ment and presence of one Brenda ---~ 
an infant female of the age of fifteen (15) 
years, in and upon your licensed premise.s for 
purposes of entertc:~.i:P..ment and dancing, to wit, 
a 'go-go' girl in :violation of Rule 3 of otate 
Regulation Mo. 13 .. 

2e "On Sunday, October 2, 1966, at 3: 15 P .,£;L. you 
sold 1 ·served and delivered an alcoholic beverage. 
to John---, a person under the age of twenty-one 
years in_and upon your licensed premises in viola­
tion of Rule l of State Regula~ion Noo 200 

· 3.- n..,., .on Sunday, October 2, 1966 you so1·d and de­
livered and allowed, permitted and suffered the 
sale and delivery of a.n alcoholic beverage at 
retail in its original container for consumpti.on 
off the licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 
of State Regulation No. 38 .. 11 

_Whereupon, respondent Council voted unanimously t"o revoke 
the license effective F1ebruc..ry · 3, 1967. 

Upon the filing of this appeal challenging such action, 
an order, dated Februc,.ry 9, 1967, was entered by the Director 
ste.ying the effect of the Council's order of revocation pending 
the determination of this appeal.i-
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In their ·petition· of ·appeal,· appellants allege .. _-­
that the Council found a:PiJ.ellants·· guilty-, and that_ such_· . .. _ 
action was erroneous ,bec~tise, in summary., it-was contrary to 

. the wei'ght of the evidence ·_and to i'laws and regulations _per-... 
taining to this charge·" However, at the opening . of.' this .. · _ 

-hearing, the attorney for appellants acknowledged tp_a.t_ ·the:.-~ 
. action of the Council --was_ p:redicatecl 'upon the pleas ·pf _riOI}-
.ll!ll so that actually there was not any hearing -on or t~sti­
mony taken with respect to the charges. · He further· conceded.· 
that he represented.appell~nts at th~_ Said hearin~, ·and ·the ; 
said pleas were entered voluntarily, knowingly,. ,und:erstanding~y . 
and :with his advice. Nor has· there been any allegcition. in·· the 
petition that the said pleCl:S were entered as a result· of · ·, 
mistake or misrepre·sentation. 

Counsel therefore agrees th?-t an application·tc;f .set .. _·.::·, -.· 
aside the said plea and try the matter on its meri't.s i~ untenable~ . 
If. such application were;. indeed, made, . it would be contr_o~led_ l:>Y . 
the principles enunciated· in In re 17.Club, Inc., 26 N.J ... super·: .. -. 
43 (App. Div. 1953). That ·case involved an appeal from the .. .--... ·.-'; · 
action of, the Director in refusing permission to a licens.ee·to · 
retract its plea of non vul.t. .. after. revocation of ·its license. . ., 
The court sta.t ed:: · 

"The allowance by the Directo~·of a formal 
hearing on the peti-tion to reina-u;gurate the pro­
ceedings was essentially a-discretionary matter •. 
Cf. Clark v. ~tate,-.57 N.·J.L. 489. (SU.pa Ct. 1895),. 
affirmed 58 N.J.L. 383 (E. &·A.· 18.95); State v. 
Pfracci, 14 N.J. Super. 319 .(App.;·: Div. 1951); State 
v~ Pometti, 23 N.J. Super. 516 (App·. Div. 1952). -
Our courts do not·after the imposition of sentence 
interfere with the denial of a motion to withdraw·a 
plea of nolo conteridere unless l't is necessary to 
do so to correct manifest injustice." . 

The same principle is applicabl.e to such §.ctions by a local . . . 
issuing authority. Schepis v. Paterson, J:Sulletin 1469, ·Item 2 .. ' 

. A.t my suggestion, paragraph 2 .of. the petition was 
accordingly amended to read as follows: : · · 

. "On the 2nd day of' February,_ -.1967, resp~:mdent 
adopted a resolution revoking appellants'' license 
effective February 3, 1967 after accepting a plea of 
rum vult on three charges preferr.ed against the appel­
lants in alleging violations of the.state regu~ations." 

. . Appellants also with~ew paragraphs a,· b, c and d of 
.paragraph. 3 and mbstLtuted instead paragraph "a": to the following- · 
effect: tha_t the penalty was excessive. · 

The answer of -re.spondent generally denying the alle- · 
gations of the petition is· equally· applicable to the petition 
a.s amended. ', 

Thus the·hearing·'·o~ this appeal de 119..YQ_addressed 
itself to the pivotal.~nd.sole issue in this matter;, namely, 
whether -the penalty imposed.:·was so excessive as to constitute 
a,rbitrary and capricious· action and·an·abuse of Council's 
discretion. · · · 
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. ·. · · . ··. ,·. . · .. The· .stenograf;.hic .'·tra11.·~~"ri.pt of th<: ·p:vbceedings .···he.f~;re· · · . 
:·· . the .. Co4nc~1, :whicp. .. -i.ras -'admit~·ed 'irit'o ·eviQ.eri¢'e a.t this 1Henary : · ·· 

· de noyo .hearing. o'n ·~ppea.1,- as ~uthorized \by' Rule· 8 ·of State . ·. · · · 
Regtilci.t_ion No. 15,.1 a:Qd,'upon w:hich the Council ·relted· for_:::r.t:f>:-·. · 
presrmtat.lon ·herein, ·,r.ef1ects· tije ·rollowing:.-'. At .. a co.ntlr)u~d:-· · .· .· .· · 
h~aring· before< the Coi;!ncil. on F~bruary 2, 1967~ ··:tt. wa·s· not.ed 

· t~~t appellants-::h~.d tf1~retofore entered_'·p1e~s o·f· ngn yµJ . .!.. t.o. 
' ·the.· three charges her~_J..tjab_ove se.:t 'forth, 'and. the secretory. of 

· the Cot1ncil. ·set forth,:Sfor the consideration: ·of. the Council the 
pr~or .. record: ~nd ple(;l.~'.-or · appellan_ts •. He.fir.st.read· ttie 1.et.ter 
in· whi(!h appellant~· s·ta-te.d ·tnat:·_... · .· ·, · · 

·.· · "At the.-. time;{. of. ·the sale ().f lfquor in'· the 
orlginal'~-container,. :it. was. ·our bartender who .. sold 

· i.t~ · And we; know .that· we ar·e responsible· for their·.:\ 
acti.ons· while in our. ~mployment •••.• And we, the ·. · 
owners/ John Mac·zka and St<?-Si~ Maczka, would .. }:ike · 

.. to enter·a plea of .non vult .on all the .cha:rges .. 
· .. against us·.11 · 

~ .. .:; 
<, 
/-. : . 

· The .sec·retary rea.d the'. :f 611owing background. ~.~c.ord .of 
the , a.p·p ellan ts~ · .. '·~,· 

-- l~. .· Su_spension of .lo ·days. effe.cti ve Sep.teniber · 2·5., · i959 ,: 
for: sale after. hours, ).n violation of· .Rule l · of~t -)~:__: 
~tate Regula~ion No.' }8; ._ __ .- ·., · · · ·.:'. · {"; 

. ' 

· 2, ... ·Sus.pension. ot:.~ p.ppellants.1- license f.or 30 da.y~. e.ffec-:- · · 
. tive :April J~;· 196,J,: for·. SCJ.le ·an Gen:e:ra.i · Elcc.tl·on. D?.J.; 

· ~n· ·violation> pf Rul_e 2 of·· State Regula.ti on; N.o_ .... 20; · 
. • I • . ', • • . • 

l. 

·3 •.. Suspension 'of 20 days· effecti.ve Aug_u·s .. t Ji, .. 1965; · .-. 
upon ·a plea ·of· non .ni..J._t to· a ·cli~rge'': th.ey sold alco-

.. ,holic beverages ·the contents' of which were :nbt truiy. 
· descri beO., in violation. of Rule ~7 .of State R_egu- · 
l~tiqn·No. 2d, · · · 

f ... • ; 

. Nos_-· 4, 5. and 6 r .. ~present the three chf+rges herei'nabove'. 
set .. f ort.h. ·~~~--: · 

In addition to· the abo·ve adjudic~:ted· matters; ·it: was noted that .. · ... 
·appellants were call.ed ·before the:-',Council .ip. June 1966 "~ue to . · 

e:;-:cessi ve number· of police· calls to· tne. licensed premises .du-rj,ng· 
the i965~1966 licens~~g p~riod." · · · 

. . · l:curther, a J~etter_-was rece-ived·by-appellants on.·· 

. . ~ ' 

·.·September 19, · 1966,_ f:r}pm this· Division: to· the effect t.hat thi.s·; . 
'' DiVi$10n W&S in receipt' of informatiop indica.ting that no'ff~·color'! 

enter-tctirunent and the.,,··:c_ongregation>of- apparent homosexuals W'?re . 
permi_t·t.ed on· the premrses;, in vi¢.dation ·of Hules 4 and 5. of· ota.te.. . .. 
Regul:ation. ·No.· 20 •. ·.At the time, P wa.rning was- given· to . .-trnrpediatelr 
discontinue such action,. and the. pi.rector_ add~ct.: · 

n ••• it·_.·is p.qinteq out .th~t .a·liq.ense~ .is held .-fully 
·accountable ln disciplinary~ pro·ceedings for· all viola_; :i 
tiorts allowed,. p·ermitte~l' .01:. suffered :by. rµ.s· ·agents/ . · 

. ' sei•v.ants. c.nd 'en1ployees· ~nd <,~ls.o by 'all .otl\er. p'ers.on,'s . ' 
·whose s.ervices· a·re. utilized: ~9Ii the. 11.c_ehs~·a· p:reiaiscs_ :to. 
ffirther. the· licens'ed business..~· whether :t·hey are ·.comp-~n~ 

. s.atcd. o·r ·not ·.(faiT:e:_JJ'·of St·~.t.e··_Regulation No, •. 20 -and· . · 
Bulletins 466,· I:tem _8 _and ~JCJ.8_, J:t€;1j 6)'; · th~}t 11censee·s 
and p'er·son~ empl.byed .ori ~he .. ·t.1censbd p):•eml ses may<.,not. 

· ·avoid their· _re$pQ.n:$1:.b.+.·J:i.t.i,,)fQ!r .. th€ conduct of the· 1icfj!1:':~~.3d. 

, · .. : +·~·;:,;~ ~'.~',~f ]1.~~~i~trf.~(~': ::·::·;r *:;i,f :x~i,%;;z,_, , .. · : . · 
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. business by mer~ly closing their eyes and ear·s 
but, on the contrary, they must use their eyes 
a~d ears. and(use them effectively to prevent any •. · 

· improper use of the ,licensed premis~s ,lBulletin .. 527, 
Item 3); that proper liquor control dictates _that 
female impersonators and the congregation of other 
persons~-who appear to be homosexuals, ·viz., . 

· 1 fairies.', 'queers', , etc., must be staunchly pro­
hibited .. on licensed premises (Rule 4 and 5 .ofL 
Stat.e Regu_lation No. 20; and Bulletin 1133, ·t~em 2)-f 
and that the.re is. the ever~pr·e~ent .. need and _require­
ment that licensees institute, take and maintain 

··.steps to see· to it that. no violations of the 
Al,coholic Bev_erag~ Law or Regulati_ons occur· oli ·the . 

· 11censed premises un.~er any cir.cumstances whatsoever. n 

·_further, the police blotter shows that the follewing 
calls were· made te> the licensed. premises: 

' • ' ~· . • I 

.. - , On. Janua~y 81 1966., injured man) (struck by .bottle 
· · outside licensed premises ; · 
On April 23; 1966, man cut (cutting inside licensed 

· . premises); 
On May 14, 1966, woman assaulted in front of the 

· . licensed premises; 
,, On May 26, 1966, assault. (assaulted at licensed 
·,. ~ premises· by ovmer); . 
On May 28:, 1966, assault (struck by beer bottle at 

licensed premis~s). 

. . The Council concluded that, on the basis ·of an 
.. adjudicated recor.d involving five offenses in seven years, of 

~- : whi.ch three occurred in the past two years, and the adrni tted 
- lack of -proper· supervision of these premises, the only just 

··: ·: penalty was outright revocation. 
-- -~ . . 

.. .. . _ >Appellants· pleaded. both before the Couricil and at 
·· .. t.his· appeal hearing that (1) the violations_ occurred as a · 

.. result -·of the. acts of ·their employees ~nd in their absence 
.. :_ .. )ind,· therefore, ~he penalty o_f. revocation was too severe and 

-~-> exce·ssive, and (2) they. shoul.d pe given an ·opportunity to· _ 
. dispqse of their license by sale in order to avoid a tr.emendous 
·financial loss to themselves. · 

_ As:,to". (1).: .Both appellants test~fied .at .. the present· 
-hearing,. in ·effect, that they .were unable fully and properly 

-_.to supervise the. premises and that these occurrences took place 
:»--.without .their knowledge and were permitted by their agents · 

and employees. Jo1:1n Ma_czka stated that he had been in poor 
.. health and was unable adequately to ·SUpervis~ the acti Vi ties 
· - of the tavern.·.· His sister (the co-appellant) sto.ted that · · 

for approximately two.years, sh~ was required to nurse her. 
sick mother who recently di~d, and was als~ unable to give. 

· :'. the .kind of supervision that· these premises required. · 

Both appellants testified :with a commendable 
degree of forthrightness, not unmixed with naivete, in 
~dm.i tting that the premises were improperly .supervised; that·.· 

· , the employees conducted its activities without their know-
.. _ ·1edge, .and that these incidents resulted from their i:r:ieptness 
· and negligence. This, of course, is no satisfactory reason 
for exculpating appellants for the profligacy-of their 
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:_9bnduc.te '., ~s ·t.he. ·i){;~ctor .Pointed· C?ut· _in his l:et.ter .. to .. :'.·them, · · 
·. · tbe·. con~:t.tct · of. t.heir .·employE?e.s in ·the pel'formance. of their_· 

·. ·.: ... _Q.uti.e,~ ·on.·11~_en·sed premises is the res·ponsibili ty. of. the : . 
... licen.s·ees.~. ·To this I would. add that. it ls a well established 
. and. fundamental principle that a licensee is. responsible for . 

.. :t~1~.;IiJi~·conc1~c~. of his· employe.es· and is ,fully responsibl~· for .. 
· the~.r acti v:i tles .. during their" employ. on licens.ed. premises. · . 

.. . In· re Olympic~· In;c., "· 49 N..J,. Super.· .299; In- re Schneider,. ·12. 
·:.~•-!· ... _.Super.; 449;. Rul.e .3J. Qf ·.S:tate·;"Regulat:J.on· No. 20~· .. , F1uther- . 

· · .. mor.ej ... -.t.he responsibility·· .of. t.he licensee does not dep.end upon:· . 
· - his., .p_~r·sona.l. Jµiowled.ge ·or. participation •. · ·In ._fa.ct'.," it ·'l:l.Els. been'.· 

: lu~l4· t.h~t _a li·censee is not reli~ved> .even if,:tl;le .. :·employee · ; : · 
. vi.olates his explicit irts·tructions. ···Greenbrier:;· Inc. v •. Hock,~-
· 1_4.~ N_ •. J. Super .• -39 _(Appi·._Div. 1951).;<·F~ & A •. Distrib.· Co. ·v·~" 
Divisio.n of Alcoholic. Beverage Control; -_-~6 .. N~J_r 34 (1961). 

··' 

'· Thus, a:s · eJ¢pressed by ··catinciima~: ·Daalenian in_ 
.:_offering ~he mot~on for .. revqcation of· the license:··· · 

. '.•' ,f. 

·:. ~. ' 

. •,,,..·' nMr. Presfdent;· .:ln" view. of th~- .ilciensees,I: . 
p.as't; record ~t' offenses, ·in~luding· 'the.fac.t. that .. c .: 

·."··· .' . 
. :_::,...' . 

, ·, · there have been three offenses ·within the :last .. two·:· .. · · ...... 
_ .. i year.s,. and in .. view of the fct'ct that the licensees,·· 

:· · .. _· _by:·.1:;heir o:wn .a$d.ssion, have indicat.ed their in..;. ·. _ 
·:. ~bili ty to, .supervi.s~ the establishment, "I move that· · 

. . . -~~ " ... - . .. ~. 
· .th~ :.11.cens·e .. be'. immediate~y .revoked.·~ . · · 

: ·. . 

. . .- .... ···:Arter .·the. 'entry of -'pleaf) of noii" vult, .the: Councii )w'.d. 
· ::·. · a ' .. mandate ·to·· det:er~ne whether appe+lants '~i"t-ens~ should, be·_· .. .-
· ... : .sus-pende.d .o:r revoked •. In· ·this co:pnection;.-.1t· .should.· ·be rioted-::· 
··:"·vhat: ·a- ·11quor l.i.cense is ·a rilere-pi-ivilege. · .Paul v. Gloucestei-­
,~: .County, -50 .].\J' .J .L~ 585 (E~ & ·A~ .,-188.8); Mazza. v. Cavicchia, · ·- .. · · · 

_;·. 15. ~.J ~ .49·e (19,4) • . AD.di as Judge Jayne,. speaking ro·r the · - · · 
· .. ~ourt in In re 17 ·Club, n:c•, .. supra,. said. . . 

". ;·· 

.. ·l1Th.e government~l .. power ext.ens! vely. to super­
"\Ti;s·e. the- ·conduct· of the· liquor business and to-

. confine "the: ·conduct· of that busines's to reputable 
<· · li'c,~nsee$ w:tio .. will .mana.ge 1 t· in· a ·reputable manner 

· .'.·,., ha_s·;_uriifc;>rmly· been· ac·corded broad and liberal· 
Judicial support." . • . 

. -·,_.>·<·. ·:_ .. <Jn.· the· exerc;s·e of that. power, the Legislatur·e invested .. · . 
. ·the<J.ocal >is~uing _aµtho·ri ty. {Council) wi_th the. power to sus~end : .: .· 

·: .Q.r:·revoke licenses, .. afte_r. heari_ng, for certain enumerated viola..:.· 
·· tioris .. including violat:l.on of· the law or of State or local r~gu ..... , 
lations. , R. S. 33:-1-3~.· . _ . . . 

. · . ,._ .: ·. The p·enalty to. b~ ·imposed in disciplinary proceedings: 
iilsti tuted by,. a .local' .is.suj_ng' .authority rest_s· within its sound 

· di.scretion, in. the first ·instance, ·and the power of the . · . . .. ... 
n1·r·ector· to· reduce it on app·e.al should· be exercised orily where· 

·:such ·penalty is manif~stly unreasonable arid clearly-. excessive"·· 
f_orj;on v~ Ro~el~e, Bulletin 974, ·Item -3; Benedetti v. Trenton, 
Bulletin 1040, J:tem 1, ~ff.1 d 35 N •. J. Super.- 30;· Harrison Wine 
.§,n_tj._.,Liq_uor Co-LJ Inc·.- ·v. Harriso..n, Bull~tin 1296, .Item 2. 

So, fn Nordco; Inc~_ v. State, 43 N'.J •. Super. :277, · 
·the court .. took into consideration a series of cbmpla-int.s 
received by the ·Police Depa;rtment and ·deter'mined tha~ tl).e 
appell~nt:' s licensed premis_es· was· a trouble spot. Similarl:() 

:\.'::~ 

·r , •:t. 
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in thi.s case, the Council clearly concluded. to the same effefot. ·. 
Cf. Oak Inn, Inc .. v. State etc .. · (App. Piv. 1963), not officially· 

. reported, r~printed. in Bulletin 1523, J.t em 2; Ra.1 ah Liguor.s v .. _ 
Division of Alcoholic Beverc..ge Contro~1 .. 33 N.J. P.uper~ 598 
(App. Div. 195 5) • · . . . . .. . , · 

·In view of the-~bove, it appears unargu~ble that ·the 
Council acted within the wide discretion given to it under· 
the statute ·and the regulations of this Division,. and thq.t it 
properly determined that the continued ope;r~tion of these 
licensed premis~s .by these appellants was inimical to the 
public interest. I, ·therefore, conclude-that the Councll 
acted reasonably and properly in.its determination· to revoke 
the said license.. 

As to {2): Appellants plead ·.for a modification of 
the orde~ of revocation iri o~der to afford them an qpportuD.ity · 
t,') transfer their license to a stiita.ble operator.· l'hey urge 
that their entire life-savings have been invested in these 
premises· and they have become s.eriously financially obligated 
due to p·ersonal .family health·.problems. While their financial 
situation is regrett19.b~e and deserves sympath~tic consideration, 
it nevertheles·s is a ·fundamental principl·e that private interests 
are. alway·s· subordinate to the paramount considerations. of the 
pub.lie sa.fety and welf9.re. · As _pointed out l.ereinabove, since 
municipal issuing authorities are·primarily responsible for 
poli.cing._of licensed premises. (R.S. 33:1-24;. R.S. 33:1-71), 

·they must be given considerable latitude in determining the 
extent to which the·, license privilege should .be suspended or 
revoked •. Thus the extent of such ·penalty lies within its 
sound discretion, ·and such· pe_nalty Will not be reduced on 
appea.l u.nless 1 t ·is clearly shown to be an abuse of· discretion.· 
In any. event, .the plea· ·for. mitigation· should be made,· if at all, : 
to the· Council which may gr·ant ·relief in the event that it 
determines such action tq .be a<:lvisable .. Triano v. Bloomfield, 
Bulletin 677, It.em 10,• · 

Such request· on this ··appeal should be denied in· view 
of my findings. h~reinabove: ... .-

A compara.ble ·application to transfer ·a. license was 
considered in Norqco, ·Inc~- v. State, supra. (43 l~. J. Super. at 
p. 289), where the court expressed _the. foll~wing: 

"· •• it -is. to ·be ·observed that in view 'or the 
Di visibn' s .deterritination that· the. 'tavern constituted 
a'' t:rouble' spot 1, it could hardly be. 'claimed .. that 
there was any ·abuse. in. dis.cr.etion in not affording 

. Nordea an "opportunity :to transfer -the li_cense to. a 
certain vendee un_der contract with Nordea, ·who wanted 
to coi1tinue. the. business at the same location.n" 

. . . . 

This rul.ing applies with .equal .vigor"in rev.ocation proceedings. 
Julie~.s .Inn, .rnc~ v. ·HoboK?n, .. J?:ulletin 1634·, Item l .. · . 

In ·co'nclusion, ·under the ·totali"ty of the .. circUL11stances · 
. herein, I c·annot find th& t respondent's action .was ~i ther. un­
reasonable or arpitrary. ·Hence,_ appellants have.failed to 

. sustatn the burden of establishing that the Council's action 
. was erroneous (Rule 6 of St2te Regulation No. 15). It is, 
therefore, reconimended that a.n order be entered affirming the 
Councll's action and reimposing the order of revocation. 
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· ,Conclu._$1.QDS apd_Qrde_r 

. After receipt of the Hear~r's report, the attorney for· 
~ppellants advi~ed m_e by. letter that he has withdrawn from this­
_Jnatter._ · However, a letter was receiv_ed from appellants 
requesting reconsideration of the Hear.er's recommendation, which 
I shall consider as a written exception to the Hearer's· report 
:pursuant to ltule 14 of State Regulati.on No. 15. · .. ·· ........ 

I have carefully examined the entire record herein,·­
including the transcript of the proceedings, the exhibi tsf ·the_ ... 
~rgument. in summation by appellants' attorney, the Hearer.s. . 
report and the exception thereto. I concur in the findings and 
conclus.i.ons .0f the Hearer and adopt his recommendation. . · 

Accordingly, it is,: on this .8th day o.f June;; 1967·,_.,_ .. ,· .... '.-: .. 

ORDERED that the action of respondent be and the· s~e: 
is hereby affirmed and the appeal he~~in be and the same,is 
hereby dismissed; and it is further 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-129, 
issued by the City Council of the City .of· Elizabeth to John · 
Maczka and Stasia. M~czka, t/a. Pop's Tc?tvern, for premises : 
230 Second Street, Elizabeth, be and the same is hereby revoked, 
effective i:romediately~ 

J08EBH P ··~iLORDI 
,. DIREG~OR 

2. APPELLATE DECISIONS - (}ATEWAY I.NN, INC• v. SHIP BOTTOM~ 

Gateway Inn,. Incorporated, t/a ) . 

Gateway Inn, Incorporated, 
.) 

Appellant, · 
) 

On Appeal: 

v. CONCLUSIONS 

Borough Council of· the.Borough ) AND 
'ORDER 

of Ship Bottom, ) 
. Respondent. 

) 
. - - ... - ·- - - .... -

__ ,... ___ ...... 

Carton, N~ry,' Witt & Ar~:anitis, Esqs.,, by Thomas D .. Nary, .Esq .. , 
· . Attorneys for Appellant. · 
No Appeara.nc·e on behalf of Respondent. · 

· Richard J. Shackleton, Esq., 1 Attorney for Obj ect"ors . 

. BY THE .DIREC'.I'OR: 

The Hearer ha.s filed the following report herein: 

Appellant appeals from respondent's action denying an 
application for a place-to-place transfer of appellant's plenbry 
_reta.i-1 consuraption license from prerui ses 215 West 8th Street to 
premises 227,West 8th Street, Ship Bottom. 
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. ·Appellant I _s· pe·titio.li .. of. appea_1 · a1i·egEJ~ t_hat~ ·_.th~ 
· action of· respondent. was ~;r:roneous for. the· fol.lowing :t•ea-~mns: 

(c) 

The .. transfer· had .. · -l?~en ·. t.heretofor·e ~"legally · app~oved; 
Whether _·.sai.d st:ructure. complied with Regula tioh, #32 
was not_._-wi·t~in~ ·.the ·jurisdiction.·. of·· tP,e. Hor.·ough; and 
The' building .doe·s comply w1 th NJSA •. -33: i~12:. 23 et· · 
s·eq. __ arid _the ·st_ate Regulation_· pertaining. ~.he~eto." 

· No :-ansv/--er w,~s 'flled by· respoiicient·. -~nd~ the·:f~ -~as. no 
appearance on·behalf of respondent at.th,e"hear~ng:.herein. 

- - '.. .. ., '. ·_.:.. ' ... ,·· 

Emili.a G~da~. :ir·~ .(president· .. :~of:·. ~rip·eila~-t: corpora ti.on). 
testified that _the_.former .licensed prendses ·nwa·s .a recta.ngular­
shaped building". containing a "tbirty'.""'·ro.o~· par,. tables· in the_ 
front, restrooms. off. to~the side;" t_hat"/ in. accordance:_ with 
plans submitted,. the. original ·building, previously used as the· 
licensed premises,_wa~_mo"ved "about fifty feet, fifty-two 
feet directly west,.·set· it:.back .off -~h:e _road,- and.after I 
moved the .building I-. was adding·,. on .twenty~fo,ur; feet to the 
reDr and forty feet to· the west side.;··. ·And we ·opened up the 
walls, made the place '.""-: expanded; made. the'~-Place bigger. 
And I relocated my.·bar as. it·$hows. in.:thE3·plans there, an 
eig~ty-fcmr-foot bar,." ·' · ·.. · · 

.. ·.· 

. The attorriey"for-,·th~.-·two objecto~s (~ach a hold~r of. 
fl plenary retail. cii~tribution license)· does· not dispute that · 
the plans (both interior and exterior)_ submitted by appellant ·· 
were strictly followed.in the erection of~ the building for . 
which the ·transfer· of appellant's_ licerise .. is sougnt. However, 
he contends that the ·autslde :of·.-the builging:an.d·the layout 
of the interior ·thereof are such as to violate Rule 6 of. . 
Stc.te Regulation No •. 32, the pertinent:.part of w~ch reads 
a.s follows: · · · · · 

''Frora. on an·d af~er _Juiy 1, l948, no· hqlder of a 
plenary retail-consumption·1ic~iise ••• sha.11 sell 
or display -.for_,· sale any .alcoholic ·beverage in 
the original _qoiltainer.· for off-premises consump­
tion. except ~.from:. apd ·:in_ the .public barroom. of t~e 
-licerised.;premises~ ~ ~-." · ·. · " / .. ·.: · 

An· examiria tion ·of. th~ floor plan .··in ·this matt er . . . . 
shows the section.· ·of :.tJ:1e: pUilding where·: the. bar i·s .·1ocat.ed to . 
be approximately:·44· -x.;"4ff::feet,. toward the·.:front ·or· which is·· a. 
rect,~.ngular.~b.ar ... with. rounded· corners having an all-over 
perimeter .of·. 84 fee~, :·'and .. has thirty-five~- bar _stools.; the:·.· 
adjoining.-section;··.being 4o.·x30 .. feet also-located in the __ :· 
front of the .,_build;i.ng;, ~.is-. where appellan-~·. :int$nds to display 
package goods -a.rid_ make, ·.sales there.of. in .. original ·containers.· 
for off-premises·::constunption" · ·There .1s· .. an. op~el].ing between ·· 
the section of:_ the premi~es. where the bat~ is· 1ocated and .the · · 
section·: where· dis.play· and· sale. of package goods. is intended· 

·of _approximateiy;·19 feet.: .. Tb1s_ope¢ng ·has a_.folding metal 
gate .. for ·use tcY s.eparate· said section· during· the prohibited '.. 
hours .of. ·salE3._0f'..alcbholic· :bev.erages in .original containers· 
for con~umptid~" ~ff·· ~he· pr~~ses." · · 

. . Judge Fi~~zld, in To_tBwa v. Chigke!). Barn..Jng_._, . · · 
41 ·N~J. Super •. 459·; 464 (App._· iv.· 1956) stated that "sirice 
;no· v,ralls were. to ·be ·.erect_ed to separate the bar from the • 
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pa·ckage goods display,, the proposed changes merely enlarge the 
s.rea wherein· package goods· are displayed, and thus there was . 
no vi.olation of either the· statute or regulations.'' 

In the matter .sub.Judie~, a s_iµdlar situ~.tion prevails. 

. in Coral Lounge and Cocktail. Bar., Inc. v ~ Hock, 5 N. J. 
Super.· 163, 167 (App. Div. 1949) ,. Judge Colie said:· . 

"•••The reciuisite standard or guide appears in.the 
section (R.S. 33:1-12.23] under·attack where:ln a 

. barroom is defined as. ~a room containing a ptiolic 
bar, counter or similar piece of equipment' •• :;~ it· 
seems clear to ~s that a barr·oom means that· portion 
included within' the four walls of the room in which 
the bar· is located." · 

. . 

.. .. After careful consideration of the· entire,:record herein~. 
I am satisfied· that, since the~e are no permanent bar·r1ers to 
prevent access from. o_r ingress to the section whera?the bar is . 
located and the s.~ction .contemplated fo;r display and sale of 
unopened bottles of ·alcoholic beverages, the two sections may 
be considered as one and represent the "public barroom in the 
licensed premises. 11 It is. apparent, therefore; that t_his layout 
does not violate the requirements of the statute. .h.-s. 33: 1-12. 23 .. · 
This being so,.app.el+ant·is not pro'ltlbited from displaying and 
selling alcoholic _bev~rag.es in original cont.ainers for off-· 
premises consumption. ·_. · 

The other coritention·made by the objectors herein 
concerning the appearance of· the exterior of appellant's. 
licen·sed premises has been fully 9-nd adequately· answered by the 
Director in Nomat ·, Inc. v. Maple Shade . Bulletin 1734, Item 2, 
and is apropos to the matter herein. i·he Director remarked as 
follows: · 

. "· •vfrom the date of adoption of suclLlaw.in 1948, · 
this Division has consistently construed the defini­
tional section of such statute as.being. exclusive,.· 
permitting no implementation, by wa.y of interpreta-, 
tion, regulation, ordinance or special condition, 
thc...t would superimpose a~ 'appearance' re~uirement 
upon the definition of a •public barroom' contained . 
therein. n 

Moreover, the Director stated in said case that the "statute 
not be· enlarged upori ~n the n·ame of local discretion~" 

I have carefully considered the object:!-ons expressed 
during the hearing, and conclude th£;.t there has been insufficient 
proof with reference thereto to warrant the denial .. of the transfer(t 

The burden of proof to establish that the action of 
respondent -was erronequs·rests with the appellant. Rule 6 of 
Stc:~te Regulation No. 15. The. evidence presented indica,tes that 
the action of the respondent wa.s · unrec:.sonable and constitutE:d 
an abuse of discretion on its part. 

Under the circumstances, after careful ex:roLnation of 
the exhibits c.nd the evidence presE;nted, ·it is appai .. 0::

1ent tbat 
a.pp,el1ant ho.s sustained the burden imposed upon it. Ttus it is 
recox.mended that .. the· action of ·respondent be reversed, and that 
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3 .. 

respondent be dire'cted to transfer appellant IS current plenary 
retail consumption license in accordance with the transfer 
application heretofore filed by appellant. -

Conclusions and Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer 1 s report were filed 
pursu&nt _to Rule 14 of State Regulation No. 15. 

Having carefully·considered the entire record, in­
cluding the trc..nscript, exhibits and the Hearer's report, I · 
concur in the findings of the Hearer and-adopt his recom­
mendations. 

Accordingly, it is, on this. 13th day of June, 1967, 

ORDERED that the action of the respondent be 
reversed, and that the respond_ent is ordered to transfer the· 
license in. accordance with the application filed by the 
appellant herein. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO INTOXICATED PERSONS -
PHIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENpED FOR 90 DAYS, 
LESS. 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 
Subar, Inc. 
t/a Pink's Bar ) 

818 Broadway 
Camden, N. J~. ) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-129, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of ) 
the City of Camden. 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND ORDER 

Licensee, by Bernard Silver,.Secret&ry-Treasurer, Pro see 
Edward F .. · Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

· Beverage Control 

BY THE DIR.ECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult .to a charge alleging that 
on April 22, 1967 it sold drinks of beer to four intoxic~ted 
persons, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulati~n No. 20. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of 
license by the Director for forty days effective October 4, 
1962 for sale to a minor, sale to an intoxicated person, pe1~- ·; 

. mi tting foul language on the licensed premises and serving. ( .. 
_ females over the bar in violation of municipal regulation 
·(Re Subar, Inc., Bulletin 1481, Item 5) and for eighty days 
effective .September 22, 1964 for sale to intoxicated persons, 
perndttin~ foul language and hostess activity on the licensed 
premises tRe Su'Qa~, Inc., Bulletin 1586, Item 2). 
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. The minimit.m penalty for an 1maggravated first offense 
for sale to an intoxicated person .is suspension of lice:nse for 
twent.y.days .. · .Re Hudimac, Inc., Bulletin.1716, Item 6. However~ 
where, as here·, the· violation is ·deemed aggravated by the · 
nwnber of persons involved, the rninimwn ·suspension is thirty 
days. Re Schmidt,,,_ '.Bulletin 1654, Item 9; Re Triple +1 . .!..J_Inc.,. 
Bulletin 1639, Item 2~ Further, for a third similar offense 
within fi've years the minimum penalty for that offense is 
trebled. Cf Q Re Barone, Bulletin 1584, Item 4 .. 

Hence, the prior record of two suspensions of license 
for similar violation within the past .five years considered, 
the license will be suspended for ninety days, with remis·sion . 
of five dayf? for.the plea entered, leaving a net suspenslon of· 
eighty-·i'i ve dais. · 

Accordingly, tt·is, on this 8th day of June, 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail C9nsumption License C-129; 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of . 
the City of Cam.den to Subar;· Irie., t/a Pi:hk: 1 s Bar, for premises 
818 Broadway; Crunden, be and the same is hereby suspended. for 
the balance of its term,· viz .. , until midnight June 30, 1967, 
commencing at 2:00 a.me Thursday, June 15,- 1967; and it is 
further · 

OHDERED that any renewal license :thaf may be granted 
sr:iall be and the same is hereby suspended until 2: 00 a.m. Friday, 
September 8, 196 7 .. · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

DISC.IPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO,, 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR AND DISSIMILAR RECORD -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Peter· Go _,McDermott 

) 

) 

· 807 Oc.ean .Avenue ) 
Jersey City, NeJ~ 

- ) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-179 issued by the Municipal) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Jersey City. ) 
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Robbins and Reger, Esqse, by Malec~ J. Robbi~s, Esqo, Attorneys 
for Licenseee · · 

.Edward Fe Ambrose, Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic. 
Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIRECTOR; 

Licensee ·pleads !!Q!1 vult to a charge alleging. ·that on 
February 16;, 1967, he sold a pint pottleof gin for off-premises 
consumption during prohibited hours, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation No. 38 .• 
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Licensee has a previous record of suspension of 
license (then held in partnerstllp with Thomas Corridan for 
pre.mises.228 Old Bergen Road, Jersey City) by the Director 
fo_r ten -t.iays effective April 30, 1963, for possession of 
alcoholic beverages not.truly labeled. Re Co~~idpri~nd 
McD~J""mott, Bulletin 1514, Item 5. In addi tio·n, the licensee 
has a record 0£ suspension of license by the Directbr for 
forty-fiv~ days, effective July 26, 1966, on two separc.i.te 
charges of violation of Rule l of State' Regulation No • .38. 
Re McDermott, Bulletin 1692, Item 6. 

The prior record of suspension of license for two 
similar violations within the past five years considered, 
the.license will be suspended for forty-five days (Re Lou-Mac, 
Inc., Bulletin 1719, Item 5)j to which will be added five 
days by reason of the record of suspension·for dissimilar 
violation occurring within the past five years (Re-Lake, Inco, 
Bulletin 1732, Item 7), or a total of fifty-days, with 
.remission of five days for.the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of forty-five days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of June 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 
C-179, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Jersey City to l?eter G. McDermott . .J 

for premis.es 807 Ocean Avenuej Jersey City, be and the same 
is hereby suspended for the balance of its term, viz., 
until midnight, June 30, 1967, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, 
June 19, 1967; and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
shall be and the sarne is hereby suspended until 2:00 a.m. 
Thursday, August 3, 1967. 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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5 it. DISCIPLINAHY PHOCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - PRIOH ·srMIL1iR RECORD ·­
IJICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 65 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Ma.tter of Disclplinary 
·Proceedings against · 

Maxwell Tavern & Grill, Inc~ 
1039.Washington St. running 

thru to 61~63 ~·11th Ste 
Hoboken, N .. J" 

) 

) 

) 

) 

· Holder ·0r Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-100 issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ) 
of the City-of Hoboken.· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

.Licensee, by Ambrose Chius, President., Pro se. 
Edward Fo Ambrose, Esq., Appearing .for Division of Alcoholic 

Bevergge:. gontrol" 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee.pleads .IlQil vult to·charges (1) and (2) 
H.lleging that on diver·s·days between April 19 and.May 4_, 1967, 
it permitted acceptance of nwnbers bets on the l.icensed premi. ses 1 

in violation- of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation Noe 20~ 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of J_icense 
by the Director for thirty-five days effective May 7, 1958, for 
permitting acceptance of numbers bets, employing.bartenders 
without work permits in violation of municipal ordina.nce, a.n.d 
failure to have copy of .license application on premises .. 
REL l''lfl:.~}fel1__';11a.vern ~Q:r.111.L_Inc .. , Bull et in 1230, It em 2 .. 

The prior record of suspension of license for similar 
viola.tion·more than five but less than ten yea.rs ago considel .. ed., 

. the license will be suspended for si.xty-five days, wlth r.emisslon·. 
of five days for the ,plea entered, leaving a net suspensl.on of 
s1xty da.yso _:ne GalliRQ.li, Bulletin 1597, Item 4.., . 

Accordingly, :i,.t is, on this 19th day of June, 196?: 

ORDEHBD that Plenary Retail Consumption License C ..... 100; 
· i. ssued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Contrr..'11 of 
the Ci.ty of Hoboken to Maxwell Taver1~ &_".·Gr:i.ll, Inc .. , for pJ:e;n:Ls12s. 
10.39 Yasb:i.ngton Street rmming through to 61-·63 - 11th Str-e-et_~ 

. Efohoken> be a.nd the same .ts hereby suspended .for the balancE! of 
:i.t:::; ·ter~n, v:I.zil, until midnight, June 30, 1967, commeneing at 
:~:00 <:i .• in" Monday, June 26, 1967; and it is further 

OHDJ~H.ED that any renewal license that may be granted 
· sh.s:.11 be· and the same is hereby suspended until 2:00 a .. ut., Friday, 
: tnigust 25, 1967~ 

.·,i 

JOSEPH P .. LOHDI . 
. ·DIRECTOR 

. . .. ~ 
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.6.·· DISQUALIFICATION' REMOVAL PROC.EEDINGS - SMUGGLING - ORD~· 
·REMOVING DISQUALIFICATIONe . 

In· the· Matter of an Applic~tion to. 
Remo.ve Disqualification because of 
·a. Conviction, Pursuant to R .. s~ 33: . 
_1~31.2 "•. 

Case No~ ·2123 - ~ - - ·- .- ~ - ~ ,_ - - - - - - - -

CONCLUSIONS 
···AND ORDER.· 

_I-. Arthur Levy, Esq., Attorney for Petitio:ner... · 1 .. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. ·· Pe.titioner• s criminal record· discloses- that on 
~ Feb:ruary.· 7, .1958; he was convicted" in. a f ed~ral court for.· 

.smuggling in violation· of Section·.:. 545 vsc. Title 1~· and, as · 
a·· result· thereof, was given· a suspended .sentence,· fined. · 
$100 and placed on' probatiori for· one year. . . · ·. · 

. . ' . . : . .. ' - . 

· · . - · - · .. ·. Sinc·e the crime of whi~h petitioner" wa-s convicted · 
involves ·the ~lement of mar.al turpitude (Re Case· No. 1991, _. 
l3ulletin 1683, Item 12); he: was therel;>y rendered _j.neligible .. 

. . to be engaged in the" aicoholic ·beverage ::industry in thi-s · 
. 'State. · R. s. J.3:1-25; 26. · · 

. ' . . . 

. . . . .· At the hea~ing held herein,- petitioner.'(42 years old) 
testifi.ed that he is marr.ied. and. Ii ving with ·his wife and one · 

·minor. child; for· the p~st. eight ye~rs he has· resided in the · 
.. -·municipa°li ty :where he ·presently residf3s; and that· since 1951 

he -has been employed as· a·laborer and a.truck dri'ver. 
. ' . . . 

. . ... _ ·Petitioner ftirther testified that. he is asking for 
·_removal· of'.his disqualification to be fr.ee to accept e11lploy­
.ment. in the alcoholic beverage :industry in this State,. and 
.that:;· ever. since his conv:lction in 1958 he has not bee~ con-: 
. vi ct ed. 'of aP:Y ~ crime or arrested.. · ·· 

. "· . _ ... Petitioner .Produced thre~ character witnesses (a 
. part .. owner-_ of a cleaning anc;t dyeing store,: a laborer -and a· 
··. l9ngshoreman), ·who testified that. -they. have. known petitioner . 
· +or more. than .five years· last pa~t, · and that in their opinion,. 

_ he ·is· now ·an:h.one~~,· .law-:~biding ·pe~son -~th a-. good. reputation~··· 

. : .. . .. . . . . . . ~he. ·Police -Department·: o.f .the muni.cipali.ty wh.erein. 
- :: ~ peti tloner· -resides· reports there· are no· complaints 9r investi-

,.: · .. gations presently pending against the petitioner.· . 
. . - . . 

> . . . . Considering all of the.afore said .facts and circwn- . 
stances,. I ·a.m satisfied that petitioner .·has conduc.ted· himself· 

·:·. in a law-abiding m~nner for .five years .. last past,. and that his 
_·'.~ association With the. alcoholic -beverage. industry in this State. 
· 'will not be contrary to publ~c interest. · 

.· ' . . 

Ac~ordingly, it is:,. on this 19th day of June, .. 1967,. 

. . . ORDERED that petitioner's statutory disqualiftcatioh, 
·because of: the conviction described herein, be and the same i's. 
:~<hereby removed.in accordance with the provisions of R.S •. JJ:l-Jl .• 2. 

JOSEPH P ~ LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - , ALCOHO,LIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - PRIOR DISSIM!LAR RECOHD _, LICENSE SUSPJ~NDE.D FO~ .30 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA:. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against , i 

Char.les McNeil 
.601 First Street 
Hoboken, No J~ 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-110, issued by the Munici­
paf:.Board ":·of Alcoholic Beverage' 

, Control of the City of Hoboken 
~ - ~ ~ - ~. - ~ - - - - - ~ ~ - -

) 

) 

) 

) 

)' 

) 

·coNCLUSIONS 
. AND 
ORDER 

George R .. ·Wiggs, Esqo, Attorney for Licensee~ 
David S~ Piltzer, Esqe, Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:· 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge alleging that on .. 
August 23, 1966, he possessed alcoholic beverages in fom;- bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly .describe their contents, in ., 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No. · 20. ·· 

. Licensee has a previous record of suspension of 
license by the municipal· 'issuing authority for fifteen days. 
effective September 16, 1964, for sale to minors and employing 
a person ~thout identification card required by municipal 
ordinance, and for ten days effective November 30, 1964, for sale 
to minors. · 

The prior record of two suspensions of license for dis- · 
similar violations within the past five years considered, the 
license will be suspended for thirty days, with remission of 
five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of 

.. twenty~five days. Re RSM Associates, Inc.Jl Bulletin 1618, 
Item. 80. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of June, 1967, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License ·c-110., 
issued by ·the Munlcipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control ot 
the City of Hoboken to Charles McNeil for premises 601.First 
Street' Hoboken, be and the same is hereby suspended f'or the · 

'ba.lance ·of its term, viz., 'Until midnight, June 30, 1967, com­
mencing at ~:00 aome Monday, June 19, 1967; and it is further 

ORDERED that any renewal license that may be granted 
.. shall be and the. same is hereby suspended until 2:00 a.m. 
·Friday, July 14; 1967. · 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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lt DISCIPLIN!iRt PROCEE'P.INGS ·- ALCOHOLI.C BEvERAGES NOT TRULY 
. LAB~~ED ~, LICENSE SUSP~ENDED. FOR :15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

,J . - • • • • . . 

In the.Matter of Disctplinary 
Proceedings against 

. a·eorge- Zare 
· t/a Zaro' s ·Bar & Grill 
· 249 Avenue E ·-
Bayonne, . N. J fl , 

) 

l 
. ) 

·) 

CONCLUSIONS 
and 

ORDER 

Holder of Plenary. Retail· Cons-µmption ) 
License C•l06, issued by the Municipal 

· .Council of the City of Bayonne·.• · · ) · 
. ~ ~ ...... 0.- -- ~ - .._, .-RI - -. - - - -- - - -· - --

.. Licensee,. Pro se · 
···.Leon ChorkayY,. Jr., Esq.,_ Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage . Cor,ttrol. : ... 
BY THE I)IRECTOR: : 

_ : . ·Licensee pleads non nLil to a_ charge alleging that on·:-
·April ·11, 1967.he _possessed.alcoholic beverages in two bottles· 
·which:did-not truly describe -their .contents,. in violation of · 
Rule 27 of S'tate .... Regulat~on· No. 20. 

. . 

. _ Licensee· h~s ~<previ.·o.us ·record· _:of _susperaion of li­
cense by· the Director _.for _thirty-five days·_ effective. January 7_, _. 

, ·1957 .for permitting' solicitation for perverted s.exual inter~ 
· ::.: cotir_se, foul- language and ·sale -of .coritraceptives .on the licens·ea. · 
. · premises {Re Zare, Bullet_in 115.0, _Item 2). · _ . .. . . ·. : ·· · · 

. · _· · · . · · . · .... The prior record or· suspension of license ·for dis-· : · 
·, similar viqlatioris occurring more· than five years ago _disregarded, 
:._ :the license will _be suspended for _fifteen days,· with remission 
. of five days for the plea :ehter.ed, · leaving- ·a net. suspension- ,of 

···ten days. 'Re .Hraboweck~, ~ulletin" 1735, _Item 6. · · . · · · : 1. 

Accordingly, t~_ is, on .this 20th._day of· June, 1967; _ 

. ORDERED that .Plenar·y_ Retail . Consumption License" C~l.06, 
i:ssued by -the Municipal polinc.tl- of the City of Bayonne to Geo:rge·. 
Za_re, ·t/a Zaro'.s Bar & Grill,· for .Premises 21+9 Avenue E, _Bayonne,_ 

:.be and -the same is hereby s·uspended for the balance of its term,. 
viz., unt:i;l .midnight June ·30,- 1967, .commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday,·· 
thine_ 27; '1967; . a~d it is further 

ORDERED that.any _renewal license that may be granted 
shall be and the same is hereby suspended_until 2 a.mo Friday, 
·July 7, 1967. . ;! . . . 

. . . . . /,... -
~-------. . " ./J '- ... . /} ,,,.~ , ,,.. / . I/ 

/ · : Director~ _ 

. . 

. . 

New Jersey State Lib.rary 


